

ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1861.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Chapter 87.

Resolve in favor of Henry P. Cotton.

Resolved, That there be paid to Henry P. Cotton out of the $_{\rm H}$ treasury, from money not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fifty to dollars for money paid into the treasury for commission through mistake in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

[Approved March 16, 1861.]

Chapter 88.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians for various purposes.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury the sum of five hundred and fifty dollars for the benefit of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians for various purposes as hereinafter mentioned.

That one hundred and fifty dollars be paid under the direction of the governor and council to such persons as they may direct, to be expended by the superintending school committee of the towns of Princeton and Perry, and said committees are requested to make full returns of their doings according to resolve approved March seventeen, eighteen hundred and sixty.

That one hundred and fifty dollars be paid to the agent of said tribe, to be by him expended in building a school house in the town of Princeton, and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warraut therefor.

That two hundred dollars be paid to the agent to be expended by him the purchase of seed and manure for agricultural purposes.

That fifty dollars be paid to be expended by the agent for the purchase of blankets for the aged and infirm of said tribe.

[Approved March 16, 1861.]

Chapter 89.

Resolve for the repair of the state road on Indian township.

Resolved, That the sum of four hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the land agent upon the road leading through Indian township in the county of Washington, and for the repairing of Huntley brook bridge in said township.

[Approved March 16, 1861.]

Road in Indian township, for the repair of. —Huntley brook bridge, for repair of.

—\$150 for schools in Perry and Princeton.

—committees to make report.

--\$150 to build school house in Princeton.

-\$200 for seed and manure.

—\$50 for blankets.

Passamaquoddy Indians, in favor of.

.

Снар. 87.

Henry P. Cotton, in favor of.